[No. 815, A.]

[Published April 10, 1889.]

CHAPTER 318.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 48, A.]

[Published 10, 1889.]

CHAPTER 319.

AN ACT to exempt public art galleries from taxation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Public art galleries exempt from taxation when.

SECTION 1. All real and personal property of any public art gallery, or of any corporation, created without capital stock for the "sole" purpose of maintaining, regulating and managing a public art gallery in this state, shall be exempt from taxation. Provided, that the public shall have access to such art gallery free of charge not less than three days in each week.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force at once after its passage and publication. Approved April 8, 1889.